

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

This amendment by and between the Contractor and the City as defined below shall be effective as of the date this Amendment is fully executed.

Contractor's Full Legal Name:	Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.	
Solicitation No./Event ID:	#20210016	
Solicitation Title/Event Name:	Replacement of Lift Station SP-16	
Contract Award Date:	03/08/2021	
Initial Current Contract Term:	04/01/2021 through 09/26/2022	
Current Contract Expiration Date:	09/26/2022	
Requested Contract Expiration Date:	11/10/2022	
Initial Contract Amount:	\$590,946.00	
Current Contract Amended Amount:	\$842,577.00	
Requested Financial Change Amount:	\$52,476.56	
New Contract Amount:	\$895,053.56	
Amendment No.:	4	
Amendment Type:	Increase of Commodities	

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect through the Current Contract Term as defined above; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. **ADDITIONAL SERVICES**. Change Order #03R1 requests that line items 10 thru 46 be adjusted for actual quantities and the change order is adding 15 scope changes to the project as follows:
 - 1) Created pay item for the 8" LPM piping.
 - 2) Created a pay item for the 8" gate valves.
 - 3) Added ESYR Sealing Fittings to the electrical scope.

- 4) Added work associated with City provided odor control unit.
- 5) Added cantilever gate and eliminated swing gate.
- 6) Added yard drain.
- 7) Replace swale liner and construct berm at rear of property.
- 8) Excavate existing LPM services to determine connections.
- 9) Relocate force main and valve at lift station discharge.
- 10) LPM connection field changes.
- 11) Install thrust block on LPM.
- 12) Dewatering for City work.
- 13) Grading work due to FPL work by others.
- 14) Clearing and grubbing at existing lift station.
- 15) Additional work requested on Camden Street.

Item	Description	QTY	UM	Unit Price	Amount
10	2 Ply 40 ml Visqueen & Gravel (F&I)	162.9	SY	\$ 42.00	\$ 6,841.80
12	6" Concrete Driveway Turnout (4000 psi w/ Fiber Mesh) (F&I)	93	SY	\$ 62.00	\$ 5,766.00
15	6" C900 PVC Force Main & Location Wire (F&I)	20	LF	\$ 48.00	\$ 960.00
16	6" C900 PVC DR18 Low Pressure Main (F&I)	-115	LF	\$ 50.00	(\$ 5,750.00)
17	C-153, 350 PSI, D.I.P Fittings, Restraints & Pipe (F&I)	-0.5	TN	\$ 1,000.00	(\$ 500.00)
28	Fiber Optic Cable	306	LF	\$ 18.00	\$ 5,508.00
30	Temporary 6' Chain Link Fence (F&I)	-1	LS	\$ 100.00	(\$ 100.00)
31	Seed and Mulch (F&I)	-500	SY	\$ 2.00	(\$ 1,000.00)
32	Site Beautification Allowance	-1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	(\$ 10,000.00)
33	Bahia Sod (F&I)	2134	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,536.00
37	Biofilter Odor Scrubber (F&I)	-1	LS	\$ 21,400.00	(\$ 21,400.00)
38	6" Gate Valves, Underground (F&I)	1	EA	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00
46	LPM Service Connections	-2	EA	\$ 1,650.00	(\$ 3,300.00)
COR3-1	8" C900 PVC DR18 Low Pressure Main	146	LF	\$ 74.52	\$ 10,879.92
COR3-2	8" Gate Valves, Underground (F&I)	3	EA	\$ 2,074.71	\$ 6,224.13
COR3-3	Add 3 ESYR seal fittings	1	LS	\$ 3,437.50	\$ 3,437.50
COR3-4	Odor Control Work	1	LS	\$ 5,708.43	\$ 5,708.43
COR3-5	Change from Swing to Cantilever gate	1	LS	\$ 2,762.37	\$ 2,762.37
COR3-6	Yard Drain Installation	1	LS	\$ 1,421.06	\$ 1,421.06
COR3-7	Swale liner and rear berm grading	1	LS	\$ 2,331.01	\$ 2,331.01
COR3-8	Verification of LPM Services	1	LS	\$ 3,209.16	\$ 3,209.16
COR3-9	Relocated 6" FM and Gate Valve	1	LS	\$ 4,034.55	\$ 4,034.55
COR3-10	LPM connection to Wet Well Changes	1	LS	\$ 2,540.66	\$ 2,540.66
COR3-11	Install thrust block on existing 6" LPM	1	LS	\$ 3,209.54	\$ 3,209.54
	Dewatering for City work	1_	LS	\$ 4,061.65	\$ 4,061.65
	Emergency swale grading due to FPL work	1	LS	\$ 2,962.21	\$ 2,962.21
COR3-14	Clearing of lot at existing lift station	1	LS	\$ 2,529.39	\$ 2,529.39
COR3-15	Additional work requested on Camden Street	1	LS	\$ 10,003.19	\$ 10,003.19
Total					\$52,476.56

Total Contract Increase costs = \$52,476.56

2. **TIME EXTENTION**. This extension adds 45 days of Contract Time to the current contract expiration date to align this contract with the construction contract.

The parties hereby agree that the contract will be extended for an additional period of time as follows:

Beginning Date of Amendment #4 Term: September 26, 2022 Page 2 of 3 End Date of Amendment #4 Term: November 10, 2022

The parties agree the contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the "End Date of the Extended Contract Term" unless the parties agree to extend the contract for an additional period of time.

- 3. **SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.** This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.
- 4. **ENTIRE AGREEMENT.** Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the contract shall be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations to the parties. This Amendment and the contract (including any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their authorized representatives.

CONTRACTOR

Contractor's Full Legal Name: (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)	Felix Associates of Florida, Inc.		
Authorized Signature:	my mi		
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing:	Benjamin Miller Vice President		
Date:	November 14, 2022		
Company Address:	8528 SW Kansas Ave, Stuart, FL 34997		

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

Authorized Signature:	
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing:	Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management & Budget, and Procurement
Date:	
City Address:	121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984